

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 FEB 16 PM 3:11
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 
DEPUTY

No. 48075-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Ted Spice,

Appellant,

vs.

Bryan Bartelson and Dorothy M. Bartelson,

Respondents

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Jonathan Baner, WSBA: 43612
724 S. Yakima Ave
Tacoma, WA 98405
Telephone: (253) 212-0353
Facsimile: (253) 237-1859
Attorneys for Appellant, Ted Spice

Appellant's Opening Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. IDENTITY OF APPELLANTS.....1

III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....7

VII. ARGUMENT.....8

A. *Standard of review* 8

B. *Bartelson’s waterline is a trespass*..... 8

i. Exclusivity..... 9

ii. Intent was to use the waterline over Spice’s property 16

iii. Reasonably foreseeable that the waterline would interfere with
Spice’s possession..... 17

iv. Damages 18

C. *Attorney fees should be ordered*..... 19

VIII. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bradley v. American Smelting and Refining Co., 709 P.2d 782, 104 Wn.2d
677 (1985). 16

Brown v. Voss, 715 P.2d 514, 105 Wn.2d 366 (1986) 10, 11

Buxel v. King County, 60 Wash.2d 404, 374 P.2d 250 (1962) 9

<u>Fradkin v. Northshore Utility Dist.</u> , 977 P.2d 1265, 96 Wn.App. 118 (1999)	10
<u>Hedlund v. White</u> , 67 Wash.App. 409, 836 P.2d 250 (1992).	8, 9
<u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</u> , 458 U.S. 491 (1982) ..	18
<u>Maier v. Giske</u> , 223 P.3d 1265, 154 Wn.App. 6 (2010).....	10
<u>Olwell v. Nye & Nissen Co.</u> , 173 P.2d 652, 26 Wn.2d 282 (1946)	18
<u>Raven Red Ash Coal Co. v. Ball</u> , 185 Va. 534 (Virginia 1946)	10
<u>Richardson v. Cox</u> , 108 Wn. App. 881 (2001).....	10
<u>Schneider v. Strifert</u> , 77 Wn. App. 58 (1995)	17
<u>Schwab v. City of Seattle</u> ,826 P.2d 1089, 64 Wn.App. 742 (1992).....	11
<u>Wallace v. Lewis County</u> , 137 P.3d 101, 134 Wn.App. 1 (2006)	9

REGULATIONS

WAC 246-272A-0210	19
